primarily with respect to the US dollar (US$). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions,
recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations. Foreign exchange risk arises when future
commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional
currency. Harmony’s revenues are sensitive to the R/US$ exchange rate as all revenues are generated by gold sales
denominated in US$. Harmony generally does not enter into forward sales, derivatives or other hedging arrangements
to establish an exchange rate in advance for the sale of its future gold production.

			�   The group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from borrowings and cash denominated in a currency other
than the functional currency of that entity. Harmony generally does not enter into forward sales, derivatives or
other hedging arrangements to manage this risk.

			�   The group has reviewed its foreign currency exposure on financial assets and financial liabilities and has identified
the following sensitivities for a 10% change in the exchange rate that would affect profit or loss.

SA rand US dollar

 2012  2013 Figures in million  2013  2012

Sensitivity analysis – borrowings

A$ against US$
3 – Increase by 10% – –

(3) – Decrease by 10% – –

1.02 0.92 Closing rate 0.92 1.02

Rand against US$
103 208 Increase by 10% 21 13

(103) (208) Decrease by 10% (21) (13)

8.21 9.98 Closing rate 9.98 8.21

Sensitivity analysis – financial assets
Kina against A$

8 5 Increase by 10% 1 1
(8) (5) Decrease by 10% (1) (1)

2.06 2.04 Closing rate 2.04 2.06

US$ against A$
15 7 Increase by 10% 1 2

(15) (7) Decrease by 10% (1) (2)

1.02 0.92 Closing rate 0.92 1.02

		  (ii)	 Other price risk
			�   The group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in the fair value of the available-for-sale financial assets and fair

value through profit or loss as a result of changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and
foreign currencies). Harmony generally does not use any derivative instruments to manage this risk.

			   Sensitivity analysis
			�   A 1% increase in the share prices of the available-for-sale investments at the reporting date, with all other

variables held constant, would have increased other comprehensive income by R0.5 million (US$0.1 million)

[…]

�   The group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings. The group has variable interest rate

borrowings. Variable rate borrowings expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. The group has not entered
into interest rate swap agreements.

			   Sensitivity analysis – borrowings
			�   A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or

loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

SA rand US dollar

 2012  2013 Figures in million  2013  2012

(18) (25) Increase by 100 basis points (3) (2)

18 25 Decrease by 100 basis points 3 2

			�   Interest rate risk arising from long-term borrowings is offset by cash, restricted cash and restricted investments
held at variable rates.

			   Sensitivity analysis – financial assets
			�   A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or

loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

SA rand US dollar

 2012  2013 Figures in million  2013  2012

20 31 Increase by 100 basis points 4 3

(20) (31) Decrease by 100 basis points (4) (3)

	 (b)	 Credit risk
		�  Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may default or not meet its obligations timeously. Financial instruments,

which subject the group to concentrations of credit risk, consist predominantly of restricted cash, restricted
investments, trade and other receivables (excluding non-financial instruments) and cash and cash equivalents.

		�  Exposure to credit risk on trade and other receivables is monitored on a regular basis. Refer to note 20 for
management’s assessment. The credit risk arising from restricted cash, cash and cash equivalents and restricted
investments is managed by ensuring amounts are only invested with financial institutions of good credit quality.

[…]

than the functional currency of that entity. In addition, foreign exchange risk arises from various currency
exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar (US$). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial
transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations. Foreign exchange risk
arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that
is not the entity’s functional currency. Harmony’s revenues are sensitive to the R/US$ exchange rate as all
revenues are generated by gold sales denominated in US$. Harmony generally does not enter into forward
sales, derivatives or other hedging arrangements to establish an exchange rate in advance for the sale of its
future gold production.

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

for the years ended 30 June 2013

126 Harmony Financial Report 2013

34 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

(a) Market risk continued
(i) Foreign exchange risk continued

The company has reviewed its foreign currency exposure on financial assets and financial liabilities as at 30 June
2013 and 2012 and has identified the following sensitivities for a change of 10% in the exchange rate that
would affect profit or loss.

SA rand

Figures in million 2013 2012

Sensitivity analysis – borrowings
Rand against US$
Increase by 10%  208  103
Decrease by 10%  (208)  (103)

Closing rate  9.98  8.21

(ii) Other price risk
The company is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in the fair value of the available-for-sale financial assets and
fair value through profit or loss as a result of changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and
foreign currencies). Harmony generally does not use any derivative instruments to manage this risk.

Sensitivity analysis
Certain of the restricted investments are linked to the Shareholder Weighted Top 40 Index (SWIX 40) on the JSE.
A 1% increase in the SWIX 40 index at the reporting date, with all other variables held constant, would have

[…]

borrowings. Variable rate borrowings expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk. The company has not
entered into interest rate swap agreements.

Sensitivity analysis – borrowings
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or
loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

SA rand

Figures in million 2013 2012

Increase by 100 basis points  (25)  (18)
Decrease by 100 basis points  25  18

Interest rate risk arising from long-term borrowings is offset by cash, restricted cash and restricted investments
held at variable rates.

127Harmony Financial Report 2013

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

for the years ended 30 June 2013

34 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

(a) Market risk continued
Sensitivity analysis – financial assets
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2012.

SA rand

Figures in million 2013 2012

Increase by 100 basis points  20  15
Decrease by 100 basis points  (20)  (15)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty may default or not meet its obligations timeously. Financial instruments
which subject the company to concentrations of credit risk consist predominantly of restricted cash, restricted
investments, trade and other receivables (excluding non-financial instruments) and cash and cash equivalents.

Exposure to credit risk on trade and other receivables is monitored on a regular basis. The credit risk arising from
restricted cash, cash and cash equivalents and restricted investments is managed by ensuring amounts are only
invested with financial institutions of good credit quality. The company has policies that limit the amount of credit